

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
Miami Division**

PDVSA U.S. LITIGATION TRUST,

Plaintiff,

v.

LUKOIL PAN AMERICAS LLC; LUKOIL
PETROLEUM LTD.; COLONIAL OIL INDUSTRIES,
INC.; COLONIAL GROUP, INC.; GLENCORE LTD.;
GLENCORE INTERNATIONAL A.G.; GLENCORE
ENERGY UK LTD.; MASEFIELD A.G.; TRAFIGURA
A.G.; TRAFIGURA TRADING LLC; TRAFIGURA
BEHEER B.V.; VITOL ENERGY (BERMUDA) LTD.;
VITOL S.A.; VITOL, INC.; FRANCISCO MORILLO;
LEONARDO BAQUERO; DANIEL LUTZ; LUIS
LIENDO; JOHN RYAN; MARIA FERNANDA
RODRIGUEZ; HELSINGE HOLDINGS, LLC;
HELSINGE, INC.; HELSINGE LTD., SAINT-HÉLIER;
WALTROP CONSULTANTS, C.A.; GODELHEIM,
INC.; HORNBERG INC.; SOCIETE DOBERAN, S.A.;
SOCIETE HEDISSON, S.A.; SOCIETE HELLIN, S.A.;
GLENCORE DE VENEZUELA, C.A.; JEHU HOLDING
INC.; ANDREW SUMMERS; MAXIMILIANO
POVEDA; JOSE LAROCCA; LUIS ALVAREZ;
GUSTAVO GABALDON; SERGIO DE LA VEGA;
ANTONIO MAARRAOUI; CAMPO ELIAS PAEZ;
PAUL ROSADO; BAC FLORIDA BANK; EFG
INTERNATIONAL A.G.; BLUE BANK
INTERNATIONAL N.V.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-CV-20818 (DPG)

**PLAINTIFF'S OBJECTIONS TO THE REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION
CONCERNING DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT
MATTER JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii-xi

STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. PLAINTIFF HAS ARTICLE III STANDING 1

 A. The Trust Agreement is Authentic and Admissible..... 1

 1. The Authenticity of the Trust Agreement was Supported by the
 Testimony of Plaintiff’s Counsel 2

 2. The Trust Agreement Was Acknowledged By Its Signatories 3

 3. PDVSA Ratified the Trust Agreement 5

 4. The Authenticity of the Trust Agreement’s Signatures Was Confirmed
 by a Handwriting Expert 7

 5. The Factfinder’s Own Comparison of the Trust Agreement Signatures
 with Exemplars Confirms Their Authority 12

 6. Overwhelming Circumstantial Evidence Also Confirms the Authenticity
 of the Trust Agreement 12

 B. Even If (Contrary to Fact) There Were Evidence That Certain Signatures
 Were Not Authenticated, That Would at Most Raise a Real Party in Interest
 Issue of Prudential Standing, Not Article III Standing 13

II. THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE’S RECOMMENDATION THAT THE TRUST
AGREEMENT DID NOT COMPLY WITH NEW YORK LAW WAS ERROR..... 15

III. DEFENDANTS DO NOT HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE
FORMALITIES OR THE VALIDITY OF THE ASSIGNMENT AND TRUST 17

IV. THE CLAIMS ARE SUFFICIENTLY IDENTIFIED AS TRUST PROPERTY 19

V. PDVSA’S ASSIGNMENT OF CLAIMS TO THE TRUST DOES NOT VIOLATE
NEW YORK CHAMPERTY LAWS 21

 A. Section 489 Does Not Apply to the Trust 22

 1. The Trust Is Not a Corporation or Association..... 22

2.	PDVSA’s Assignment of Claims to the Trust Is Not the Type of Arrangement the Statute Was Intended to Protect Against	24
B.	Even If N.Y. Jud. Law § 489(1) Applies, the Assignment of Claims to the Trust Does Not Constitute Champerty	25
1.	The Trust Was Not Created for the Sole Purpose of Commencing This Litigation.....	25
2.	The Champerty Statute’s Safe-Harbor Provision Applies to the Assignment	27
VI.	THE ACT OF STATE AND INTERNATIONAL COMITY DOCTRINES BAR JUDICIAL INQUIRY INTO WHETHER PDVSA’S ASSIGNMENT OF CLAIMS TO THE TRUST CONFORMS TO VENEZUELAN LAW	28
VII.	IN ANY EVENT, THE TRUST IS VALID UNDER VENEZUELAN LAW.....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.A. Lewis & Co. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
301 U.S. 385 (1937) 24

Alps S., LLC v. Ohio Willow Wood Co.,
2014 WL 2003128 (M.D. Fla. May 15, 2014) 14

American Optical Co. v. Curtiss,
56 F.R.D. 26 (S.D.N.Y. 1971)..... 14

Anisom Corp. v. Banque Exel, S. A.,
338 N.Y.S.2d 848 (N.Y. App. Div. 1972) 25

BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP v. Uvino,
64 N.Y.S.3d 377 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017) 6

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962) 29

Banco de Espana v. Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y.,
114 F.2d 438 (2d Cir.1940)..... 30

Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino,
376 U.S. 398 (1964) 31

Bank of the Ozarks v. Kingsland Hospitality, LLC,
2012 WL 5928642 (S.D. Ga. Oct. 5, 2012) 5

Banque Arabe Et Internationale D’Investissement v. Maryland Nat. Bank,
850 F. Supp. 1199 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) *aff’d*, 57 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 21

Banque National de Paris v. 1567 Broadway Ownership Assoc.,
625 N.Y.S.2d 152 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995) 6

Bauman by and Through Sumner v. Publix Super Markets, Inc.,
2015 WL 13658206 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 3, 2015) 3

Beutel v. Beutel,
434 N.E.2d 249 (N.Y. 1982) 5

Bluebird Partners v. First Fid. Bank,
94 N.Y.2d 726 (2000) 25

Bradley v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
2014 WL 815333 (D.N.H. Mar. 3, 2014) *on reconsideration in part*,
2014 WL 2106495 (D.N.H. May 20, 2014) 17

Caldwell v. Ogden Sea Transport, Inc.,
618 F.2d 1037 (4th Cir. 1980)..... 21

Canon Latin Am., Inc. v. Lantech, S.A.,
No. 08-21518-CIV, 2011 WL 13101029 (S.D. Fla. July 26, 2011)..... 32

Capital One Equip. Fin. Corp. v. Harari,
2017 N.Y. Slip Op. 32460(U) 2017 WL 5668413 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2017)..... 18

Cave Buttes, L.L.C. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
147 T.C. 338 (2016) 10

Columbia First Bank, FSB v. U.S.,
58 Fed. Cl. 333 (2003) 2

Coward v. JP Morgan Chase Bank,
2013 WL 618163 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2013) *report and recommendation adopted as modified
sub nom., Coward v. J.P. Morgan Chase*, 2013 WL 5274364 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2013)..... 5

Creazioni Artistiche Musicali, S.r.l. v. Carlin Am., Inc.,
2016 WL 7507757 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2016)..... 32

DEF v. ABC,
366 F. App’x 250 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 32

Denmark Cheese Ass’n v. Hazard Advertising Co.,
298 N.Y.S.2d 98 (Sup. Ct. 1969) *modified on other grounds*, 305 N.Y.S.2d 1019
(Sup. Ct. 1969) 23

Deputy v. Lehman Bros., Inc.,
345 F.3d 494 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 11-12

Dracz v. Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co.,
426 F. Supp. 2d 1373 (M.D. Ga. 2006)..... 7

Duncan v. Poythress,
777 F.2d 1508 (11th Cir. 1985)..... 2

Elliott Assocs., L.P. v. Republic of Peru,
 961 F. Supp. 83 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 26

Empresa Cubana Exportadora De Azucar y Sus Derivados v. Lamborn & Co.,
 652 F.2d 231 (2d Cir. 1981)..... 31

Ensley v. Cody Resources, Inc.,
 171 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 13

Fed. Treasury Enter. Sojuzplodoimport v. Spirits Int’l B.V., (Spirits Int’l)
 809 F.3d 737 (2d Cir. 2016)..... *passim*

First-Citizens Bank & Tr. Co. v. Tricor Grp. LLC,
 2017 WL 1178354 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2017)..... 14

Fogade v. ENB Revocable Tr.,
 263 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 29, 31

Gillies v. Gillies,
 268 N.Y.S. 199 (N.Y. App. Div. 1933)..... 20

Glen v. Club Mediterranee, S.A.,
 450 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 29

Guaranty Trust Co. of N.Y. v. United States,
 304 U.S. 126 (1938)..... 29

Hispanic Broadcasting Corp. v. Educational Media Foundation,
 2003 WL 22867633 (C.D. Cal. 2003)..... 10

HSBC Bank USA, N.A. v. Hardman,
 2013 WL 515432 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 12, 2013)..... 14

In re Canellas,
 2012 WL 868772 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 14, 2012)..... 18

In re Futter Lumber Corp.,
 2011 WL 5417094 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2011)..... 19-20

In re Gurney’s Inn Corp. Liquidating Tr.,
 215 B.R. 659 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 23

In re Int’l Management Assoc., LLC,
 781 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 2

In re Kline Revocable Trust,
763 N.Y.S.2d 721 (Surr. Ct. 2003) 20

In re Nortz’s Estate,
71 N.Y.S.2d 858 (N.Y. App. Div. 1947) 20

In re Palmeri’s Estate,
348 N.Y.S.2d 711 (N.Y. Sur. Ct. 1973) *aff’d*, 334 N.E.2d 595 (N.Y 1975) 17

In re Paschen,
296 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 22

In re Refined Petroleum Prod. Antitrust Litig.,
649 F. Supp. 2d 572 (S.D. Tex. 2009) 31

In re Richmond,
534 B.R. 479 (Bankr. Ct., E.D.N.Y. 2015) 19

In re Residential Capital,
2013 WL 12161584 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2013)..... 19

Jeffrey S. by Ernest S. v. State Bd. of Educ. of State of Ga.,
896 F.2d 507 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 1

Justinian Capital SPC v. West LB AG,
65 N.E.3d 1253 (N.Y. 2016) *passim*

Lee v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,
2015 WL 12591007 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 17, 2015)..... 16

Luis Medina & Evatech, Inc. v. Wright,
2014 WL 12618175 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 4, 2014) 14

Lyondell-Citgo Ref., LP v. Petróleos de Venezuela, S.A.,
2003 WL 21878798 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2003) 31

M.S. Textiles, Ltd. v. Rafaella of Sportswear, Inc.,
739 N.Y.S.2d 386 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002) 15

MAO-MSO Recovery II, LLC v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm., Inc.,
281 F. Supp. 3d 1309 (S.D. Fla. 2017) *appeal dismissed, cause remanded*,
2018 WL 4183397 (11th Cir. July 9, 2018), *vacated sub nom*, 2018 WL 5811020
(S.D. Fla. July 11, 2018) 15

Mezerhane v. Republica Bolivariana de Venezuela,
785 F.3d 545 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 29

Mohonk Tr. v. Bd. of Assessors of Town of Gardiner,
392 N.E.2d 876, 47 N.Y.2d 476 (N.Y. 1979) 24

Mooney v. Madden,
597 N.Y.S.2d 775 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993) 21

Moses v. McDivitt,
88 N.Y. 62 (1882) 26

Nirvana Int’l Inc. v. ADT Sec. Servs., Inc.,
881 F.Supp.2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) *aff’d*, 525 F. App’x 12 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 6

Obal v. Deutsche Bank,
2015 WL 631404 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2015) 19

Potts NH RE, LLC v. Northgate Classics, LLC,
2012 WL 1964554 (D.N.H. May 10, 2012) *report and recommendation adopted*,
2012 WL 1969051 (D.N.H. May 30, 2012) 3

Pravin Banker Assoc., Ltd. v. Banco Popular Del Peru,
109 F.3d 850 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 30

Promenade v. Schindler El. Corp.,
834 N.Y.S.2d 97 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007) 26

Qiu Yun Chen v. Holder,
715 F.3d 207 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 10

Quantum Corp. Funding, Ltd. v. Westwood Design/Build Inc.,
2008 WL 4344529 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2008)..... 16

Rajamin v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Tr. Co.,
757 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 18

Rajamin v. Deutsche Bank National Trust Co.,
2013 WL 1285160 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2013) 18

RCB Equities #3, LLC v. Skyline Woods Realty, LLC,
2014 WL 12595246 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2014) *aff’d sub nom., RCB Equities #£3, LLC v. Martin*, 632 F. App’x 663 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 14

Refac Int’l Ltd. v. Matsushita Elec. Corp.,
1990 WL 269885 (D. N.J. Nov. 14, 1990)..... 21

Reinagel v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.,
735 F.3d 220 (5th Cir.2013)..... 17

Reining v. U.S.,
167 F.2d 362 (5th Cir. 1948)..... 9

Republic of Panama v. Citizens & So. Int’l Bank,
682 F. Supp. 1544 (S.D. Fla. 1988)..... 29

RGH Liquidating Tr. v. Deloitte & Touche LLP,
891 N.Y.S.2d 324 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009) *rev'd on other grounds*,
955 N.E.2d 329 (N.Y. 2011) 19

Richbell Info. Servs. v. Jupiter Partners,
280 A.D.2d 208, 723 N.Y.S.2d 134 (N.Y. 2001)..... 26

Rothko v. Reis (In re Estate of Rothko),
43 N.Y.2d 305, 72 N.E.2d 291 (N.Y. 1977) 17

Sas v. Serden Techs., Inc.,
2013 WL 12086638 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 3, 2013) 13, 14

SB Schwartz & Co. v. Levine,
82 A.D.3d 742 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011)..... 24-25

Seton Health at Schuyler Ridge v. Dziuba,
6 N.Y.S.3d 750 (3d Dep’t 2015) 20

Shepherd v. Am. Broad. Companies, Inc.,
62 F.3d 1469 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 3

Sirius Computer Sols., Inc. v. AASI Creditor Liquidating Tr.,
2011 WL 3843943 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 29, 2011)..... 20

Springer v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Assoc.,
2015 WL 9462083 (S.D.N.Y., Dec. 23, 2015)..... 6, 16, 19

Sprint Commc’ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.,
554 U.S. 269 (2008) 13

St. Claire Townhome Ass’n, Inc. v. D. R. Horton, Inc.,
2008 WL 11336808 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 23, 2008) 3

Star Creations Inv., Co. Ltd. v. Alan Amron Development, Inc.,
1995 WL 495126 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 18, 1995)..... 3

Stephens v. Tolbert,
471 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 1

Sterling Nat. Bank v. Polyseal Packaging Corp.,
961 N.Y.S.2d 109 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013) 15

Stern v. President & Directors of Manhattan Co.,
235 N.Y.S. 634 (App. Term 1929)..... 6

Thomas v. Arn,
474 U.S. 140 (1985) 1

Tr. for the Certificate Holders of Merrill Lynch Mortg. Inv’rs, Inc. v. Love Funding Corp.,
918 N.E.2d 889 (N.Y. 2009) 23, 26, 27

Traction Wholesale Center, Co., Inc. v. NLRB,
216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 10

U.S. Bank, N.A. v. Squadron VCD, LLC,
2011 WL 4582484 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2011) 16

U.S. v. Alvarez-Farfan,
338 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 12

U.S. v. Bowles,
751 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2014) 10

U.S. v. Caldwell,
776 F.2d 989 (11th Cir. 1985)..... 13

U.S. v. Carriger,
592 F.2d 312 (6th Cir. 1979)..... 5, 10

U.S. v. Dale,
618 F. App’x 494 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 7, 8, 11

U.S. v. Elkins,
885 F.2nd 775 (11th Cir. 1989)..... 2

U.S. v. Liguori,
373 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1967)..... 10

U.S. v. Mangan,
575 F.2d 32 (2d Cir. 1978)..... 10

U.S. v. Paul,
175 F.3d 906 (11th Cir.1999)..... 7, 8

U.S. v. Rementol,
410 F. App’x 236 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 12

U.S. v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.,
489 U.S. 235 (1989) 22

U.S. v. Singleton,
455 F. App’x 914 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 2

U.S. v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am.,
2014 WL 12633603 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 3, 2014) 5

U.S. v. White,
444 F.2d 1274 (5th Cir. 1971)..... 11

Universal Inv. Advisory SA v. Bakrie Telecom PTE, Ltd.,
154 A.D.3d 171 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017)..... 26

US Fax Law Ctr., Inc. v. iHire, Inc.,
476 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 15

W. Loan Acquisition Holdings, LP v. MWF Realty, Inc.,
984 N.Y.S.2d 635, 2013 WL 6908364 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2013) 18

W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Envtl. Tectonics Corp.,
493 U.S. 400 (1990) 29

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 636..... 1

N.Y. Est. Powers & Trusts Law § 7-1.17 12, 16, 17

N.Y. Gen. Ass'ns Law § 2 23
N.Y. Jud. Law § 489 *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17 13, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 31 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.1 32, 33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 44 5
Fed. R. Evid. 901 2, 13
Fed. R. Evid. 902 *passim*

Other Authorities

31 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Evid. § 7139(5) 16
